

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON MAY 17, 2024**Nos. 23-1174 (L), 23-1221**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITY OF PORT ISABEL, ET AL.,*Petitioners,***v.****FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,***Respondent,***RIO BRAVO PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC AND RIO GRANDE
LNG, LLC,***Intervenors for Respondent.*

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* U.S. SENATOR TED CRUZ,
REPRESENTATIVE DAN CRENSHAW, AND BIPARTISAN
COALITION OF 13 OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' PETITIONS FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

R. Trent McCotter
Michael Buschbacher
Andrew W. Smith
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Congress Codifies the Public Interest | 4 |
| II. Congress Has Made Clear That Building LNG Facilities Is Strongly in the Public Interest | 5 |
| III. NEPA Demands Processes, Not Outcomes | 6 |
| IV. The Panel Mistakenly Put Other Interests over the Public Interest..... | 7 |
| V. Vacatur Was the Wrong Remedy..... | 8 |
| VI. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Warranted | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allied-Signal v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 10 |
| <i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 39 F.4th 719 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Corner Post v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>Healthy Gulf v. FERC</i> , 107 F.4th 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 11 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) | 4 |
| <i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) | 4 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 734 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 11 |
| <i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 5 |
| Constitutional Provisions and Statutes | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717b(a) | 5, 6, 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717b(c) | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e) | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) | 12, 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) | 7 |
| Rules | |
| D.C. Cir. R. 26.1 | i |
| D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1) | 16 |
| D.C. Cir. R. 29(d) | 18 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| D.C. Cir. R. 35..... | 16 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 | i |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) | 13 |
| Fed. R. App. P 35(a)(2) | 14 |
